Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from variable rate borrowings as a result of changes in
interest rates.

(`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Interest rates – increase by 1% (31 March 2016 : 1%) 5,823.98 4,978.17
Interest rates – decrease by 1% (31 March 2016 : 1%) (5,823.98) (4,978.17)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The Group has international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions (imports and exports). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised
assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency. The Group does not hedge
its foreign exchange receivables/payables.

Foreign currency risk exposure: (`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)
Particulars Currency 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Trade payables USD - 542.29

GBP - 47.74
Advances SGD 574.26 -

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

(`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)
Particulars Currency Exchange rate increase by 1% Exchange rate decrease by 1%

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Trade payables USD - 5.42 - (5.42)

GBP - 0.48 - (0.48)
Advances SGD 5.74 - (5.74) -

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017 (contd.)

137

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED Annual Report 2016-17

(iii) Price risk
The Group exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either as fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price risk arising from
investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Sensitivity
Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/lower prices of instruments on the Group profit for the periods -

(`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2017 31 March 2016
Price sensitivity
Mutual fund
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 1,066.42 343.36
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (1,066.42) (343.36)

Unquoted equity instruments
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 155.40 155.40
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (155.40) (155.40)

Optionally convertible preference shares
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument 9.60 9.60
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument (9.60) (9.60)

Optionally convertible debentures
Price increase by (2%) - FVTPL instrument - 20.00
Price decrease by (2%) - FVTPL instrument - (20.00)

Quoted equity instruments
Price increase by (2%) - FVOCI instrument 393.42 480.30
Price increase by (2%) - FVOCI instrument (393.42) (480.30)

Note – 40
Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are:
• To ensure Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, and
• To provide adequate return to shareholders
Management assesses the capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure. The Group
manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. The Group manages its capital requirements by overseeing the following
ratios–

Debt equity ratio (`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)

31 March 2017 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

[…]

Impact on revenue on account of interest capitalisation using
effective interest rate Note – 2 (315.00)
Impact of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at
fair value through profit and loss Note – 3 551.70
Impact of financial assets carried at amortised cost Note – 4 1,220.59
Impact of employee share based payment at fair value Note – 7 (1,314.87)
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments Note – 6 1,214.96
Actuarial gain and exchange translation difference through
other comprehensive income Note – 8 (425.12)
Impact on non-controlling interests due to above adjustments — (1,528.81)
Total adjustments before other comprehensive income (898.38)
Other comprehensive income (net of non-controlling interests) Note – 8 2,810.90
Total adjustments after other comprehensive income 1,912.52
Total comprehensive income (to the owners of the Holding Company) 32,417.29

INDIABULLS REAL ESTATE LIMITED Annual Report 2016-17

172

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY
INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017 (contd.)

3 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

(`̀̀̀̀ in lakhs)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments* Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities 74,572.43 22,693.97 97,266.40
Net cash flow from investing activities 23,038.81 1,319.86 24,358.67
Net cash used in financing activities (51,176.88) (18,298.85) (69,475.73)
Cash and cash equivalents of subsidiaries acquired/sold (net) (833.89) - (833.89)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 45,600.47 5,714.98 51,315.45
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 April 2015 58,657.99 (1,269.72) 57,388.27
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 104,258.46 4,445.26 108,703.72

* Major impact is on account of balances for the entities consolidated as subsidiary under Ind AS, for details refer note
6 below. The other impact is on account of reclassification as per Ind AS requirements.

Note – 1
Under previous GAAP, one entity controls another entity when it has the ownership of more than one-half of the
voting power of the other entity or control of the composition of the board of directors so as to obtain economic
benefits from its activities. Since the Group held less than 50% of the voting power in Indiabulls Properties Investment
Trust (‘IPIT’), it was not consolidated as subsidiary. Hence, the Group accounted investment in associate by applying